Rapid Photochromic Switching in a Rigid Polymer Matrix Using
Living Radical Polymerization
Georgina K. Such,†,‡,⊥ Richard A. Evans,*,‡,§,⊥ and Thomas P. Davis*,§,⊥
Department of Chemical and Biomolecular Engineering, UniVersity of Melbourne, ParkVille 3010 Vic,
Australia; CSIRO Molecular and Health Technologies, Bag 10, Clayton 3169 Vic, Australia; CRC for
Polymers, 32 Business Park DriVe, Notting Hill 3168 Vic, Australia; and Centre for AdVanced
Macromolecular Design (CAMD), School of Chemical Engineering and Industrial Chemistry,
The UniVersity of New South Wales, Sydney, 2052 NSW, Australia

(M+ + 1, 34%), 159 (100), 412 (35), 494 (35), 158 (34). Mass
spectrum (HR, EI):m/z492.1043 (C26H25BrN2O3 requires 492.10).
The nonstandard numbering system is given in the following
diagram:
Synthesis of 9′-(2-Dimethylethoxycarbonyl)-1,3,3-trimethyl-
spiro[indoline2,3′-[3H]naphtha[2,1-b][1,4]oxazine] (4).The model
compound4 was synthesized as above using isobutyryl chloride
in place of 2-bromo-isobutyl bromide. A pure yellow powder was
produced (0.23 g, 20% yield).1H NMR ((CD3)2CO) δ: 1.33 (s,
3H, H-2), 1.33 (s, 3-H, H-3), 2.77 (s, 3H, H-10), 2.92 (m, 1H,
H-24), 6.65 (d,J ) 7.6 Hz, H-8), 6.86 (t of d,J ) 7.6, 0.8 Hz, 1
H, H-6), 7.03 (d,J ) 8.8 Hz, 1 H, H-13), 7.14 (app d,J ) 7.6 Hz,
1H, H-5), 7.18 (m, 2H, H-7 & H-14), 7.81 (d, 9.2 Hz, 1H, H-17),
7.82 (s, 1H, H-22), 7.88 (d, J 9.2 Hz, 1H, H-16), 8.21 ppm (d,J )
2.4 Hz, 1H, H-19).13C NMR ((CD3)2CO) δ: 19.31 (C-2), 21.04
(C-3), 25.79 (C-25 & C-26), 29.46 (C-10), 34.88 (C-24), 52.67
(C-1), 99.87 (C-11), 108.13 (C-8), 113.68 (C-19), 117.33 (C-13),
120.59 (C-14), 120.78 (C-6), 122.39 (C-5), 123.85 (C-21), 128.25
(C-15), 128.88 (C-7), 130.34 (C-16), 131.06 (C-17), 132.70 (C-
20), 136.81 (C-4), 145.72 (C-12), 148.69 (C-9), 151.21 (C-18),
152.18 (C-22), 176.03 ppm (C-23). The nonstandard numbering
system for structure4 is as for structure2 above. Mass spectrum
(EI): m/z 414 (M+, 100%), 159 (100), 399 (80), 158 (64), 329
(62) 415 (52). Mass spectrum (HR, EI):m/z414.1920 (C26H26N2O3
requires 414.19).
General Polymerization Procedure.The ATRP polymerization
of poly(n-butyl acrylate) using the spirooxazine initiator2 was
performed using the following procedure: initial reactants were
mixed at a 100:1:1:2 molar ratio ofn-butyl acrylate monomer (17.5
× 10-3 mol), spirooxazine initiator2 (17.5× 10-5 mol), catalyst
(CuBr (17.5× 10-5 mol)), and ligand (dinonyl-bipyridine (34.9×
10-5 mol)). The reactants were added to an ampule and then
degassed by four freeze-pump-thaw cycles using a Schlenk line.
The polymerizations were then carried out at 90°C in a constant
temperature oil bath. The polymerization mixtures were purified
by precipitation twice into methanol.
Specific Example of the Polymerization Procedure.Synthesis
of poly(n-butyl acrylate)-spirooxazine conjugate3a using the
spirooxazine initiator was performed using the following proce-
dure: initial reactants were mixed at a 100:1:1:2 molar ratio of
n-butyl acrylate (2.328 g, 18.2× 10-3 mol), spirooxazine initiator
2 (0.0861 g, 17.5× 10-5 mol), catalyst (CuBr (0.0254 g, 17.7×
10-5 mol)), and ligand (dinonylbipyridine (0.1427 g, 34.9× 10-5
mol)). The reactants were added to an ampule and then degassed
by four freeze-pump-thaw cycles using a Schlenk line. The
polymerization was then carried out at 90°C in a constant
temperature oil bath for 2 h. The polymerization mixture was
purified by precipitation twice into methanol (0.09 g of clear brown
polymer obtained). The polymer3aobtained had a molecular weight
(Mn) of 2890 (conversion 11.2%).1H NMR ((C6D6) δ: 0.69-0.97
CH3 (d), 1.07 CH3 (H-2), 1.21 CH3 (H-3), 1.23-1.38 CH2 (c),
1.46-1.75 CH2 (b and polymer backbone), 1.78-2.00 CH2
(polymer backbone), 2.18-2.33 CH2 (polymer backbone), 2.41 CH3